
 

 

 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Audit and Standards Committee and Appropriate Officers 

 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at Virtual Meeting, on: Thursday, 29 October 2020 at 10.00 am for 
the purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk   
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Allan Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Josie Paszek Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Angela Marshall (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ken Richardson Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Austen White Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Allen Cowles Rotherham MBC 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Audit and Standards Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday, 29 October 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

2.   Urgent Items/Announcements  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

3.   Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public 
and Press  

Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest by any Members  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

5.   Reports from and Questions by Members  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

6.   Questions from Members of the Public  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

7.   Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

5 - 12 

8.   External Audit Progress Update  Mr G 
Sutton 

13 - 16 

9.   Annual Governance Statement  Ms C 
James 

17 - 36 

10.   Internal Audit Progress Report  L P 
Mackenzie 

37 - 44 

11.   Internal Audit Reports 
 

• Capital Programme 
• Core Financial Controls 

 

L P 
Mackenzie 

45 - 92 

12.   Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report  L P 
Mackenzie 

93 - 100 

13.   Risk Policy and Process  Ms C 
James 
 

101 - 122 



 

 

14.   Strategic Risk Monitoring  Dr R 
Adams 

123 - 134 

15.   Work Plan (to July 2021)  Ms C 
James 

135 - 138 

16.   Any other business  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 21 January 2021 at 11.00 am 
At:11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ  



SCR - AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2020 AT 3.00 PM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Allan Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Angela Marshall (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ken Richardson Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Austen White Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive SCR Executive Team 
Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 

Officer 
SCR Executive Team 

Steve Davenport Principal Solicitor & Monitoring 
Officer 

SCR Executive 
Team/SYPTE 

Claire James Senior Governance & 
Compliance Manager 

SCR Executive Team 

Daniel Wright Head of Communications & 
Marketing 

Sheffield City Region 
Executive Team 

  
In Attendance 
 
Dan Spiller External Audit 
Lisa Mackenzie Internal Audit 
Gillian Richards (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Josie Paszek Sheffield City Council 
Stephen Clark External Audit 
Andrew Smith Internal Audit 
Dr Ruth Adams SCR Executive Team 
Mike Thomas SCR Executive Team 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

There were no apologies. 
 

2 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

3 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest by any Members 
 

 None. 
 

5 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

6 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None. 
 

7 Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting held on 11th June 2020 
 

 The Chair commented that there wasn’t a list of actions from the previous 
meeting within the pack.   C James replied that she would ensure the paper 
was included in the future. 
 
With regard to minute 14 and the extra days that were needed to certify and 
sign off the DfT’s Light Rail Recovery grant claims, A Marshall commented that 
there had been a discussion at the last meeting around this and the Committee 
had been of the opinion that days already allocated for audit work should not be 
used for this, additional days should be added to the Audit plan and paid for by 
the DfT. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2020 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

8 External Audit Progress Update 
 

 G Sutton reminded Members that it had been the intention to bring the final 
accounts to the meeting for approval.  Unfortunately this had not been possible 
as the South Yorkshire Pension Fund audit had not been completed and 
therefore EY could not complete the audit of the MCA and PTE’s accounts. 
This was because the actuarial assumptions calculated earlier in the year could 
not be used due to major movements in the stock market caused by the effects 
of the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
It was proposed to hold a special meeting of the Committee, likely to be 3rd 
September, to review the external auditor’s final set of findings and to endorse 
the audited statement of accounts for approval by the MCA on 21st September. 
 

Page 6



 

D Spiller informed the Committee that, subject to the satisfactory completion of 
several outstanding items which were listed within the report, it was expected 
that an unqualified opinion on the financial statements would be issued. 
 
Two adjustments had been identified and these had both been agreed by 
management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 
i) Note the external audit progress update. 
 
ii) Endorse the proposal to convene a special meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee by early September in order to review the external 
auditor’s final set of findings and to endorse the audited statement of accounts 
for approval by the MCA on 21st September 2020. 
 

9 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

 A report was submitted which provided an update on the progress of the 
2020/21 Group Internal Audit Plan. 
 
L Mackenzie informed the Committee that the Audit Plan was put together 
before Covid 19 and this was the plan that progress was being tracked against.  
The plan would be kept under review quarterly to ensure that it was still 
relevant. 
 
With regard to the additional work required to sign off the Light Rail Recovery 
Grants, it was noted that the DfT had commissioned their own auditors 
nationally to carry out that work. 
 
There was a possibility that two extra days may still be required to certify the 
grant. 
 
Members noted that 5 of the 79 days in respect of the MCA reviews had been 
completed and also a total of 24 of the 272 days in the joint audit plan.  A full 
detailed breakdown of these was contained within the report. 
 
A Marshall questioned when the Committee would see the Core Financial 
Controls report; this was in the report as completed but not in the pack. 
 
L Mackenzie confirmed that the report had been completed and had been sent 
to officers for a management response which was still awaited. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Richardson, G Sutton confirmed that he 
would enquire as to why a response had not been received and report back to 
the Committee by email as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit and Standards Committee note the progress of 
2020/21 audit activity undertaken by Grant Thornton for: 
 

 Joint SCR & SYPTE audits. 

 SCR MCA audits. 

Page 7



 

SYPTE audits. 
 

10 Internal Audit Report - Governance 
 

 L Mackenzie presented a report which detaile
[...]
utiny Committee and the PTE Audit Committee to discuss 
how the MCA would take forward the recommendations contained within the 
Bus Review. 
 

14 Any other business 
 

 None. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minute No 
 

Action  Status/Update  

13 Look into the possibility of arranging a 
joint meeting with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the PTE Audit 
Committee to discuss how the MCA 
would take forward the 
recommendations contained within the 
Bus Review. 

OSC held a formal meeting with the Mayor 
and Clive Betts MP on 24th September. A 
further paper on the integration of the MCA 
and PTE is scheduled for the MCA meeting 
16th November. It is proposed that an item is 
scheduled for the Audit & Standards 
Committee agenda in January on the 
Governance workstream of the Integration 
Project. 

 

The webcast for the OSC meeting can be accessed here https://sheffieldcityregion.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/499176  

 

 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

29th October 2020 

Actions arising from the SCR Audit and Standards Committee held on 16th July 2020 

Page 11

https://sheffieldcityregion.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/499176
https://sheffieldcityregion.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/499176


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
  

 

 

 
 

 

1. Introduction 

 1.1 Under the Committee’s terms-of-reference it is obliged to make a recommendation to the 
MCA Board on whether to accept and approve the audited annual Statement of Accounts. 

 1.2 The meeting of the Committee on this date was planned to enable the Committee to 
receive the external auditor’s final opinion on the accounts and take a decision on whether 
to formally endorse the accounts to the MCA Board. 

 1.3 At the time of writing the external auditor’s opinion was not available, pending
[...]
 The Committee has previously received updates noting the delays to the conclusion of the 
audit process, largely due to issues with the audit of the South Yorkshire Pension Fund 
(SYPF). Although the audit of the MCA’s accounts is substantially complete, and the 
Committee has received regular updates on the findings of the audit, until the audit of 
SYPF is concluded the external auditor will be unable to release his formal opinion.  

 2.4 At the point of the conclusion of the SYPF audit, the external auditor will be able to identify 
whether any changes are required to the MCA’s accounts, or whether the auditor is in a 
position to conclude the process and issue the audit opinion. 

 2.5 To meet statutory deadlines for the publication of the audited accounts, the MCA Board 
must receive the accounts at their meeting of the 16th November. For the Board to 
consider the accounts, the Committee’s recommendation must be received by the time 
papers are released on the 6th November. 

 2.6 At the time of writing the timeline for receipt of the ISA 260 (formal audit opinion) was still 
unclear, but there is a significant possibility the opinion will not be received by the time the 
Committee meets in session on the 29th October. External audit colleagues do, however, 
believe that the opinion will be ready for release by the paper deadline date of the 6th 
November. 

 2.7 With no additional Committee time planned between the 29th October and the 6th 
November, a decision is required at this point on how to enable the Committee to formally 
conclude its review of the accounts and make a recommendation to the Board within the 
limited time available.  

 2.8 This report proposes that the Committee delegate the final endorsement of the accounts 
to the Chair and Vice Chair of both the SYPTE and MCA Committees. This gives the 
Committee the maximum flexibility to receive the audit opinion and reach a conclusion 
ahead of the deadline for the publication of papers for the
[...]
t on risk management concluded that the processes of the 
MCA Executive in monitoring and managing risk on behalf of the MCA provides ‘significant 
assurance with some improvements required’. 

The recommendations of the audit include refreshing authority’s Risk Management Policy 
and Process to ensure they; accurately reflect the structure of the organisation, set out 
reporting requirements, clarify escalation and de-escalation procedures and outlines how 
the MCA oversees the risk management arrangements of the PTE.  

Purpose of Report 

Following a full internal Management Board review and an Internal Audit Report, the risk 
management framework of the MCA has been revised and refreshed. This report presents a new risk 
management policy and process and seeks to provide the assurance that risk is being actively 
managed by the MCA Executive Management Board. 

Thematic Priority 

Cross cutting. 

Freedom of Information  

Under the Freedom of Information Act this paper and any appendices will be made available under 
the Mayoral Combined Authority Publication Scheme. This scheme commits the Authority to make 
information about how decisions are made available to the public as part of its normal business 
activities. 

Recommendations 

Audit and Standards Committee Members are asked to: 

• consider and discuss the revised and refreshed MCA Risk Policy and Process documentation, 
• consider whether the amended approach gives the required assurance of active risk 

management, and subsequently endorse the approach to the MCA Board. 

Audit & Standards Committee 

29th October 2020 

DRAFT Risk Management Documentation 

Page 101

Agenda Item 13



 

The audit report also recommends that a consistent approach to scoring and moderating 
risks should be developed as well as ensuring adequate training and development for roles 
with specific risk management responsibilities. 

This paper presents a revised Risk Management Policy and Process, strengthened to 
addres
[...]
rofile 
A simple mechanism to increase the visibility of risks. It is a graphical representation of information 
normally found on a risk register.  
 
Threat 
An uncertain event that could have a negative impact on objectives. 
 
Transfer 
A risk response whereby a third party takes on responsibility for an aspect of a risk. 
 
Urgency (proximity) 
The time factor of a risk i.e. the occurrence of risks will be due at particular times, and the severity 
of their impact may vary depending on when they occur. 
 

17Page 121



SCR Mayoral Combined Authority Risk Management Framework | Risk Management Framework 

 
 

18Page 122



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 1.1 A recent Internal Audit Report on risk management concludes that the processes of the 
MCA Executive in monitoring and managing risk on behalf of the MCA provides ‘significant 
assurance with some improvements required’. 

To strengthen risk management further the internal audit recommends that the authority 
review the format of the strategic risk register to ensure there is clarity and evidence of 
movement in a risk and whether risks are controlled and managed or if further escalation 
may be required. It also suggests that consideration should be given to separating very high 
strategic risks and operational / corporate risks to ensure all risks are appropriately 
managed and mitigated / controlled at the correct level. 

Purpose of Report 

Following a full internal Management Board review and an Internal Audit Report, the strategic risks 
have been revised and refreshed. This report presents revised strategic risk categorisations and risk 
management plans. The paper seeks to provide the assurance that risk is being actively managed by 
the MCA Executive Management Board. 

Thematic Priority 

Cross cutting. 

Freedom of Information  

Under the Freedom of Information Act this paper and any appendices will be made available under 
the Mayoral Combined Authority Publication Scheme. This scheme commits the Authority to make 
information about how decisions are made available to the public as part of its normal business 
activities. 

Recommendations 

Audit Committee Members are asked to consider and discuss 

• The revision of the MCA strategic risk categorisations 
• The strategic risk definitions 
• The established mitigating controls and the self-assessment of weaknesses in controls 
• The annual action plan 

Audit & Standards Committee 

29th October 2020 

Strategic Risk Management  

Page 123

Agenda Item 14



 

2. Proposal and justification  

 2.1 Strategic Risks 

In response to the recommendations, the Management Board of the MCA Executive has 
undertaken a review of its previous 13 strategic risk categories. A decision was made at a 
Management Board Risk Management Workshop (3rd June 2020) to rationalise these risk 
categories, to a fewer number of broader organisational categories which align more closely 
to the organisational controls.  The previous approach had considerable overlaps between 
risk categories and too many controls were referenced, making it more difficult to do a 
purposeful self-assessment of weaknesses in controls.  

The strategic risk framework has now been rationalised to cover 5 categories of risk: 

1. Strategic Focus 
2. Organisational Management  
3. Budgetary and Financial Management 
4. Programme Management 
5. Governance and Compliance Management 

This simplifies the previous 13 strategic risk areas into these broader groupings. 

Against these new risk categories, the individual corporate risks are summarised into 
revised Strategic Risk Registers, attached at appendix A. (NB – the publishing of this papers 
has coincided with the announcement of tier 3 restrictions for South Yorkshire. The Strategic 
Risk Registers at appendix A do not take this into account and will be reviewed in light of 
this.)  

  Each register is structured to provide: 

• A description of the risks, each individually scored for likelihood and impact 
• A description of the potential consequences / impact if the risk materialises 
• A risk category cumulative score 
• A description of the mitigation strategies and controls 
• A mitigated risk category cumulative score 
• Control / Mitigation Weaknesses 
• Action Plan 
• Risk Owner (usually a Statutory Officer) 

A summary of the actions for the coming year can be found at appendix B. 

 2.2 Risk Scoring 

The risk ratings shown in the risk registers are structured on a 4-point scale: low, medium, 
medium-high and high, utilising the following probability impact grid. 

 

 

 

 

 

5 Extreme
5 10 15 20 25

4 Major/Serious
4 8 12 16 20

3 Moderate
3 6 9 12 15

2 Minor
2 4 6 8 10

1 Immaterial
1 2 3 1 5

Remote Unlikely Possible Probable
Highly 

Probable

1 2 3 4 5

Im
pa

ct

Probability

Page 124



 

  Each risk within each category has been given an unmitigated probability rating and a 
mitigated probability rating. A probability rating for the whole risk category has then been 
determined by calculating the average rating. Likewise, each impact has a mitigated and 
unmitigated rating in order to calculate an average. The overall risk score for the category 
has been determined using the average probability and impact score.   

The overall risk score for each category is as follows:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2.3 Mitigations outside the influence of the MCA 

Generally, progression of the relevant mitigations should lead to a lower mitigated risk 
rating. In some cases, this will not. In determining the mitigations some mitigating activity is 
totally outside the gift of the MCA Board or Executive to implement, this is particularly the 
case with some of the financial risks where the only mitigation resides with central 
government. The narrative highlights where the MCA Board has control over the mitigating 
action or where the MCA Board has minimal control over the mitigating action. Whilst the 
Risk 

Minutes of the meeting


SCR - AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2020 AT 10.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Allan Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Josie Paszek Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Angela Marshall (Independent Member) 
Cllr Phillip Lofts Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 

Officer 
MCA Executive Team 

Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Mike Thomas Senior Finance Manager/ 

Deputy S73 Officer 
MCA Executive Team 

Claire James Senior Governance & 
Compliance Manager 

MCA Executive Team 

  
In Attendance 
 
Lisa MacKenzie Internal Audit 
Andrew Smith External Audit 
Gillian Richards (Minute Taker)    
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

3 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 



 

 
4 Declarations of Interest by any Members 

 
 None. 

 
5 Reports from and Questions by Members 

 
 None. 

 
6 Questions from Members of the Public 

 
 None. 

 
7 Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting 

 
 Cllr Ennis informed the Committee that Cllr Lofts had replaced Cllr Richardson 

on the Committee.  He suggested sending a letter of thanks to Cllr Richardson 
for all his work on the Committee.  This was agreed. 
 
With regard to a joint meeting with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
members felt this would still be beneficial and requested that a joint meeting be 
arranged for January 2021 This would enable discussions around governance 
and the Bus Review Response schedule and any changes planned due to the 
Covid-19 situation.   
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2020 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

8 External Audit Progress Update 
 

 A report was submitted that provided an update on the external audit process 
for the 2019/20 statutory MCA financial accounts. 
 
Members were reminded that under the Committee’s Terms of Reference they 
were obliged to make a recommendation to the MCA Board on whether to 
accept and approve the audited annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
This meeting of the Committee had been planned to enable the Committee to 
receive the external auditor’s final opinion on the accounts and take a decision 
on whether to formally endorse the accounts to the MCA Board. 
 
The Committee was informed that, although the audit of the MCA’s accounts 
was substantially complete, the audit of the South Yorkshire Pension Fund had 
still not been completed.  Until this had been received that auditor would be 
unable to release his formal opinion.  It was noted that the external auditor 
believed that the audit opinion would be ready for release by the paper 
deadline of 6th November. 
 
The report gave details of options available to the Committee.  These included 
calling an additional single-item meeting before the 6th November to formally 
receive the audit opinion or delegate the endorsement of the accounts to the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the MCA Audit Committee and SYPTE Audit 



 

Committee. 
 
After a discussion it was decided to delegate the decision as described above 
providing there had been no material changes to the accounts. 
 
RESOLVED – That the decision on whether to formally endorse the accounts 
to the MCA Board be delegated to the Chair and Vice-Chair of the MCA Audit 
Committee and SYPTE Audit Committee providing that there had been no 
material changes to the accounts. 
 

9 Annual Governance Statement 
 

 A report was considered that presented the Authority’s Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for approval and also included a Governance Improvement 
Plan GIP for 2020/21. 
 
Members were reminded that an earlier draft of the AGS had been presented to 
them in June 2020.  The final draft now included a ‘Governance Improvement 
Plan’ (at section 7) which had taken the events of the last six months into 
account. This was the only substantial change from the earlier draft. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement 
for 2019/20. 
 

10 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

 A Smith presented an update on the progress of the 2020/21 Group Internal 
Audit Plan. 
 
It was noted that 31 days of the planned 71 days in respect of the MCA reviews 
had been delivered and a total of 98.5 of the 272 days in the joint audit plan, a 
detailed breakdown was contained within the report. 
 
Members noted that since the last meeting of the Committee the grant 
certification work had been completed and the sign off certification letter in 
respect of the Growth Hub and Local Transport Capital Funding had been 
issued. 
 
The Capital Programme and Core Financial Controls audit reports had been 
finalised both receiving significant assurance. 
 
The report also included details of work in progress and changes to the audit 
plan since the last meeting of the Committee.  Members noted that the plan 
was under constant review due to the Covid-19 outbreak and the uncertainty of 
its impact. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the progress of 2020/21 audit activity 
undertaken by Grant Thornton for: 
 
 i) Joint MCA and SYPTE audits 
 ii) MCA audits 
 iii) SYPTE audits 



 

 
11 Internal Audit Reports 

 
 The Committee considered a report which presented the Internal Audit reports 

for the Capital Programme and for Core Financial Controls. 
 
Members were reminded that a review of the SYPTE Capital Programme was 
undertaken by the previous internal audit providers and a report was issued in 
May 2019 and four “significant actions” and two “merits attention” actions were 
agreed. 
 
The objective of the review was to provide an independent assessment of the 
extent to which the agreed actions had been implemented. 
 
Based on the progress made in the areas reviewed a significant assurance 
opinion was provided in respect of the progress being made to implement the 
six actions identified by the May 2019 audit. 
 
Members noted that four actions had been addressed, one action had been 
considered and subsequently rejected and two actions were ongoing.  Full 
details of these were contained within the report. 
 
The review of the Core Financial Controls had focused on several potential risk 
areas.  These were: 
 

 General ledger 

 Accounts payable 

 Accounts receivable 

 Cash & bank 

 Payroll 

 Capital accounting 
 
The audit concluded that the processes provided significant assurance with 
some improvement required. 
 
It was noted that the majority of the core financial processes across both 
organisations had robust controls in place and testing had found that these 
controls were generally operating effectively. Appendix 3 to the report provided 
a breakdown of assurance levels by core financial process for each 
organisation. 
 
The audit had identified areas of good practice, areas for development and 
raised seven recommendations all of which were detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the findings and recommendations of the internal audit on: 
 
i) Capital Programme (Appendix 1), and  
ii) Core Financial Controls (Appendix 2) 
 
are noted. 
 
 



 

12 Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report 
 

 A report was submitted which presented an update on the implementation of 
the recommendations made by Internal Audit. 
 
It was noted that, at the date of finalising the report, there were eight 
recommendations agreed with management that were overdue.  It was 
confirmed that one action had been superseded and nine had been 
implemented since the last Audit Committee; nine recommendations were not 
yet due. 
 
The current status of all outstanding recommendations was detailed within the 
report. 
 
It was acknowledged that progress with implementation may have been 
impacted due to the disruptions of the Covid-19 pandemic.  Actions were being 
closed out much later than originally agreed and the Committee needed to be 
able to monitor the situation to see if it was getting better or worse.  
 
L Mackenzie informed members that the next report would include KPI 
information which would give the Committee the information required. 
 
The Committee also requested that actions with an ‘on hold’ status sould be 
given a broad date for completion. 
 
R Adams explained the delay relating to the development of an Inward 
Investment Plan with supporting KPIs and the launch of a Strategic Economic 
Plan.  It was noted that the consultation on the SEP had now been completed 
and a report would be submitted to the next LEP Board meeting to seek their 
agreement, feedback and approval of changes that had been made as a result 
of the consultation. 
 
In answer to a question from A Marshall, C James agreed to find out the 
timescale for the unions signing off the draft IT policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the progress of the implementation of 
internal audit recommendations. 
 

13 Risk Policy and Process 
 

 A report was considered that presented a new risk management policy and 
process and sought to provide assurance that risk was being actively managed 
by the MCA Executive Management Board. 
  
Members were informed that a recent Internal Audit report on risk management 
had concluded that the processes of the MCA Executive in monitoring and 
managing risk on behalf of the MCA provided ‘significant assurance with some 
improvements required’. 
 
The recommendations of the audit included refreshing the Authority’s Risk 
Management Policy and Process to ensure they accurately reflected the 
structure of the organisation, set out reporting requirements, clarify escalation 



 

and de-escalation procedures and outlined how the MCA oversee the risk 
management arrangements of the PTE. 
 
Members noted that the documentation, attached at Appendix A to the report, 
addressed a number of recommendations made by Internal Audit on risk 
management, these were detailed within the report. 
 
Subject to any suggestions made by the Committee the Risk Management 
Policy and Process would be submitted to the MCA for adoption. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee agree that the amended approach gives the 
required assurance of active risk management and endorse the approach to 
the MCA Board. 
 

14 Strategic Risk Monitoring 
 

 A report was submitted which presented revised strategic risk categorisations 
and risk management plans. 
 
Internal Audit had recommended that the Authority reviewed the format of the 
strategic risk register to ensure there was clarity and evidence of movement in 
a risk and whether risks were controlled and managed or if further escalation 
may be required. 
 
The Committee was informed that in response to the recommendations, the 
Management Board of the MCA had undertaken a review of its 13 strategic risk 
categories.  As a result, the strategic risk framework had been rationalised to 
cover five categories of risk.  These were: 
 
1. Strategic Focus 
2. Organisational Management 
3. Budgetary and Financial Management 
4. Programme Management 
5. Governance and Compliance Management  
 
Against the new risk categories, the individual corporate risks were 
summarised into Strategic Risk Registers which were attached at Appendix A 
to the report. 
 
Members were informed that each risk register was structured to provide: 
 

 A description of the risks, each individually scored for the likelihood and 
impact 

 A description of the potential consequences/impact if the risk materialised 

 A risk category cumulative score 

 A description of the mitigation strategies and controls 

 A mitigates risk category cumulative score 

 Control/mitigation weaknesses 

 Action Plan 

 Risk Owner 
 
A summary of the actions for the coming year was attached at Appendix B to 



 

the report. 
 
It was noted that the risk ratings shown in the risk registers are structured on a 
4-point scale using a probability impact grid which was illustrated within the 
report. 
 
It was suggested that in future the full risk registers were presented to the 
Committee twice annually but that, in between that, the Committee receive a 
monitoring report that covered and updated on Medium-High and High risks, 
identified any risk movements and charted progress against the cumulative 
action plan. 
 
The Committee welcomed the revised strategic risk categorisations and risk 
management plans commenting that they provided greater clarity. 
 
A Marshall suggested that it would be useful if the intermediate monitoring 
reports contained a heat map and Gantt chart to see where risks were moving 
and also to show any emerging risks that had been identified during the period. 
 
R Adams confirmed that all Directors and Assistant Directors had been 
involved in the process and eight Risk Champions had been trained.  The next 
step would be to embed the process throughout the organisation. 
 
Members noted that consideration was being given to using risk management 
software to enhance reporting. 
 
Officers updated the Committee on risks around the public transport system, 
resources to run the organisation, the effects of Covid-19 and the integration of 
SYPTE into the MCA. 
 
It was agreed that further details on the integration of the MCA and SYPTE 
would be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
D Smith agreed to bring an report describing the different possible economic 
scenarios for the region post pandemic to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee had considered and discussed: 
 
i) The revision of the MCA strategic risk categorisations. 
 
ii) The strategic risk definitions. 
 
iii) The established mitigating controls and the self-assessment of 

weaknesses in controls.  
 
iv) The annual action plan. 
 

15 Work Plan (to July 2021) 
 

 The Committee considered its work plan for 2020/21. 
 
It was confirmed that reports on the Bus Review implementation and the 



 

integration of SYPTE into the MCA would be added to the agenda for January’s 
meeting. 
 
D Smith confirmed that officers continued to work with businesses and provide 
information to prepare them for Brexit. He agreed to circulate a briefing paper 
to update members on the work being done in preparation for Brexit. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work plan be noted. 
 

16 Any other business 
 

 None. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


